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l ~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - WARSHAW v •· LONG BRANCH 

CHARLES WARSHAW, 
t/a LIBERTY BAR, 
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.Appellant, 
-vs-

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSION~ AND 0 ER 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
THE CITY OF LONG BRANCH, 

Respondent. 
-------------------------------
Solomon Tepper, ~sq •. , Attorney for Appellant. 
Julius J. Golden, Es~e, Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIREC.TOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:. 

1958 

'~his is an appeal fr6m the action of the respo dent 
on May 6,, 1958, whereby it den.ied an application for renewal 
or·appellant's plenary.retail consumption license for the 
1957-58 licensing period. Appellant's premises are loca ed­
at 14 Liberty Street, Long Branch. 

_ '~uring June 1957 a hearin~ was held by respondent 
on objections to the renewal of appellant's license for the 
1957-58 licensing term. However, no action was taken by the 
respondent in the matter until May 6, 1958, when two mem~ers 
_of ·the r~spondent-Board voted to deny and two members thereof 
voted to approve th.e application. The Mayor abstained f om 
voting in tl'?-e matter because· he has an interest in a liquox~ 
license in this State. · J 

_ "During the .Period from July 1, 1957 to May 7, 958 
inclusive,. when the respondent failed to take formal ,act on on 
appellant's renewal application, appellant obtained ad irfoerim 
permits from this Division which~· gave him the privilege olf 
operating his licensed premises. R. So 33:1-740 Upon ttie 
filing of the appeal, the license. f.or the 1956-57 period rl as 
extended pursuant to the provisions of R. s. 33:1-22. 

1 nAt the hearing held herein, Commissioners Brown arid 
Woolley of respondent.Board testified that they voted agaltnst 
the renewal of the license in question because of compla~nts 
received by them c·oncerning the conditions existing ou·ts~de of 
appellant's premises •. The complaints were that men cong]e­
gated in front of appellant's establishment and at times used 
filthy language· so that women hesitated to pass the said prem­
ises. Both commissioners were in agreement tha.t althougH they 
opposed the renewal of appellant's license at its presentj loca­
tion, they would vote in favor of a place-to-place trans~er of 
said license. Commissioner Woolley further testified th~t 
since the matte~ of re.new~l of. the license came up, he,. o~served 
that the loitering in front of appellant •s premises was 1.ot so 
prevalent as in the past, . · · · · ..I 

nsg-t·. George B. Moran of the local police depar~ment; 
produced the records of said department which disclosed trat 

I 

I 
I 
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during 1956 and the first six months of 1957,, numerous tei~~!{~.:: 
phone calls were received ·because of incidents ar.ising bo·tl\~: -
inside and outside: ·appellar:it 's licensed premises. The wit~i:. 

ness testified ttat. he had no personal knowledg~ concerning. 
.the met.hod of operation of ·appellant's establishment becau's'e 
he had never been ih the place. It appears from. the test1t,~"; 
mony of Sgt~ Moran that three telephone calls were received 
since, June 1957; one call -cm July :23rd reporting a fight . 

. outside the place of busines·s., but when the police arrivedi1L­
there wa.s no one a.round; .another on October 12th reporting~ 
domestic trouble, but there was no record indicating the· :ti~ .. : 

.disposition thereof; and a·call was received dn February 26, 
1958 from appellant where.in he repor.tE~d a breaking and 
entering of his licensed premis·es. An examinat_ion of the 
calls. listed by Sgt~ Moran :discloses that on practically all 
cases where police wer.e notified of di.sturbances,, upon their 
a~rival everything had become· quiet. Apparen.t;ly only one 
arrest was made for disturbance at or near appellant's prem-
ises during the time in question!;! · · 

"Revo Cornelius P. Williams who resides a block and 
a half away from appe.llant 1 s premis.~s and wh6<'is the pastor 
of a church located three blocks ·away, appeared before 
respondent and also at the instant hearing as;·an objector to 
the renewal of appellant •s license_* The witness testified 
that for many years past he. ha·s ·consistently opposed the 
renewal. of appellant's license as well as that of his prede­
cessor because of men loitering in the immediate area of the 
premises and the lack of respect shown by them to women who 
pass by; that at times he ha·s heard men whistling at ladies 
and furthermore, has heard comments among children of his 
congregation about intoxicated persons loitering in the 
vicinity of appellant's .Premises l!I • 

"Rubin Weiss testified that he opera-tes a place of 
business at 22 Liberty Street· and that he objected to the 
renewal of appellant's license because various customers 
complained of the conditions existing in and ·near appellant's 
premises; that he has seen men loiter;ing in the vicinity 
thereof and at times heard men use profane language. 

"Geneva Price, testifying .. on behalf of appellant, 
s·tated that she is the proprietr.e·ss of a dine~ irrunediately 
next door to appellant vs tavern and that she ·has.noticed 
people standing in front of both her diner and appellant's 
establishment; that dµring certain hours in the morning the 
area in front of both premises has become a meeting place for 
men seeking ·employment; that she nas never ob~erved any trouble 
in or near appe llant1 !(s license.d premises. · 

"Edward Cooper testifie:d .that he has been a patron or· 
appellant rs ·tavern for many years and that ·he has never wit7 
.ne~sed any dis·turbances in or ou~side of the premises. 

nAppellant testified that he has endeavored to obtain 
other premises but has not. met with success. ·He ·further tes-

· tified that on one occasion he made an application for a place­
to-plaoe transfer of his license but he was requested by the 
respondent to withdraw the application. 

uin Monesson v",, Lakewood, Bulletin 657, Item l, where 
renewal was denied based upon -the same type of·· evidence as 
presented herein., the Commissioner used the following language 
whichJ in substance, is pecq11arly apt with respect to the 
facts herein: · 
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· 'As I have .. heretofore pointed·· out. on many occa-
1 s ions' the· grant 1

0f .a renewal license ... 'like that of alfl 
original license, is subject to.the exercise or a rear 
sonable discr.etion by .j;he· local issuing·authority. ~ere, 

. however, as in. this cas·e·,, a. license _has bee.n renewed -~~ar._ .. · 
after year, a refusal. tq renew thereafter must be f·ouipded · 

. upon ·valid .and ·Substantial grounds,; suiwor.ted by the ~eight.· 
. of· .the ·evidence. Cf• .vasto v. H:hghlands, Bulletin 62' , 

Item· 4; Wright Ve .Glouceste~, Bullet~n 622,· ·I~em 5~ 1, 

"on Sep.tember 9,, · 1957 a~ppellant lpleaded non vul to 
charges alleging that on Friday night, June 7 ·and9arly. 
~aturday_morning, June 8, 1957, he sold alcoholic bevera es· 
to persons apparently 'in_to~icate:!d and alSo· permitted fil'tihy 

·language in and upon his · license~d prem:ls~s· •. ·As a ·result of 
such Plea, .effective December U~, 1957,. the ad interim p rmit 

. then held by h_im was .. suspended fo1,, twenty-five days. 
·Re. Warshaw,, Bullet in 1202, Item 7.. This 'appears to. be t e · 

. only time that appellant has been guilty~ of a _violation f 
· the Alcoholic Beverage Law. .!\pp1ellant has been operatin§ · 
_since July 1, 1957 either by ad 5 .. nJ1er1rg,. :permit or' ext_en_s 1~on .. . of his prior license and during that t:l.me the police. aut11or1-· 

· ties have only been stunmoned on a few occasions.. There ~ere_ 
.no complaints received by'this,Division wlth ·reference t the 
manner in wh;lch the premises have been conducted. I am lso · 
mindful of the fact. that two of the members of respond en, Board. · 
voted in favor of the renewal of appellant's license for t~e. 
1957!""58 .licensing year. - ·: ; · 

· - ·. "After consideration· of all of the.· evidence :Ln t~is 
appeal, I recommend that an order be entered reversing th~e .. · 
action of. respondent in denyi:pg the renewal of appellant's · .~ 
license for the 1957-58 period. Respondent·has·takenno ction 
to date. upon'appellant's appl:l.cat:Lon·«to renew his license[for· -'. 

: the ig5a~59· licensing y~ar and appellant is now operating· upon · · 
·Sn ad' interim permit from this ·Division. The effect of t e · .·, 

- .~rder recommended will be to _make appellant the holde~ orl a· 
'·license as of June 30, 1958 .and respondent should consider 
the pending application for renewal upon its merit~s o" 

. . . .. No excep.tiona to the Hearerts Re·port were filed ithin 
·the time limited. by Rule 14.:of ·s~at;e Regulation No. 150·_ 

. ' ., . . . . \ 

. T~e two Conunissioner~ who voted against the ~ene al 
of ·the. li,iense in question testified that they were of th! 
.o~inion that.the trQublesome conditions existing outside he 
licensed premises resulted from its present location. I ave 
caref;'ully examined all the evidence presented herein and 1 on-
cur in their sentililents. . . . . . · · . • . . ·.• . . I 

. · · It. is my well considered opinion thE;it if' the resron-
rden:t approves_ appellant's app·:i,1cation for_ renewal of' his . . · · · 
11cense.1'o~.,,~he 1958-59 licensing year,. it do so upon the . 
exp;raess condit-ion· that within four mo·nths of the date .thel)'eof' 
a·ppellant apply f.or, a place-to-plao6- tr. ansfer of his· lioelae 
to a··more suitable locationo ,.. <' . '-'·- . · .. · 

, . ..... ' . . ~ : ' . -

· · . · Acc .. ordingly,·· it is, .on ·this 28th day 'or· July, ig 8~- · . 
,,. 

ORDERED that the·· action Qf respondent in denying the 
renewal. ,of appellant •a plenary retail consumption. l~cense ·for 
the 1957-58 licensing year 1~ hereby reversed; and.it is urther 

ORDERED ~hat in.the event the respondent grant t 
renewal ·of appe llan~ 1 a p_lenary ·retail constunption lic·ense 
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the 1958·59 licensing year for premises 14.Liberty Street, 
Long Branch.!l said renewal license shall contain the express 
condit~on that appellant make application for a place-to-place , 
transfer of his license within four months from the date of · 

• t the renewal thereof~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

2" APPELLATE DECISIONS ... ROSS v. EAST ORANGEQ 

.. ABRAHAM A. ROSS, trading as 
CITY HALL LIQUOR STORE, 

Appellant,, 
-vs-" 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF AJ..COHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF EAST ·ORANGE, 

) 

)" 

) 

) 

) 

---~-----------~---~=~~~~~=~~:~-> 

, ' ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

I • 

Emanuel N. Silberner~ Esqc, Attorney for Appellant~ 
Donald Karrakis~ Esq., by Joseph A. Tedeschi; Esq. 9 

Att.orney for' Respondent~ 
BY THE DIREOTOR: 

·The Hearer1 has f'iled the following Report herein~ 
·., 

'~his is an appe~i from the aotiotl of re~pondent 
whereby it suspended appellant's license for a period of ten 
days effective June 16, 1958, after finding him guilty of 
permitting an act of violence upon his licensed premise.s in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation Noe 20e Appellant's 
licensed premises are located at 361 Main Street$ East Orange. 

"Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered 
·on June 4$ 1958, staying respondent's order of suspension until 
entry of a further order herein$ R~ s~ 33:1-31~ 

niri his petition of appeal appellant alleges that the 
action of respondehi; was erroneous because respondent 8s deci- / 
sion was contriary to· the weight; of the evidence and because 
rappellant.was not guilty of permitting an act of violenoe in 
aooordance with the true meaning of Rule 5 of Regulation No. 20~ 

, uin acoordanoe ·with the provisions or Rule 8 of State 
Regulation No. 15$ the appeal was presented upon the stenograp~io 
tra.nsor1pt of ·the proceedings before respondent and . upon testi-

, mony given by appellant who did not testify at the hearing below. 

'~rom the testimony presented herein it appears that 
some time in September 1957 a young lady purchased various items . 
in appellant•s place of business and gave to appellant a payroll 
.oheck which was subsequently returned to.appellant marked 
'Account· closed~ 1 ·After reporting this matter to Newark and 
East drange police, appellant was advised by the police that 

·. the patron apparently was a member of a gang which had broken 
into factories in Newark and stolen. oheoks and check-writing 

'machines~ On Thanksgiving Eve 1957 a male patron gave to 
appellant another check which was returned with the sam.e nota­
tion" Appellant reported ·this to the East Orange police~ He 
was advised by a Polloe Lieutenant ,that» if this happened again, 
l . 
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he: llh~ulq. try .tQ hold the mi.in Uiltii 0Plie P!i>lic~· ~rrived) Ofi : ·.·· 
,:christ~~s:: .. Ev~". 1957,,:.a.notp:e~ ·ma·~e ·p~t.ron · :en~e'red. · appealant_'·~: _:.· · :: 
-prem1se .. s·· and ,. ... pr'e·santed: · "t;o .. ·~ppellar1t,,, _ip. payme~rit' for:··m¢.rchan .... :. .. 
·.,d1se . .,. ·~>:check whicp··ap1>e~r~d, tp_-be .. a. check 1ssued,.-by._ a >ltunb r .. ·.: 
.company1 :>Appellant ... tes:t1.fied.·.th~t. he reqognizec;l;it.'·~s: a oh '.Qk· ... r·), 

or·. the same .type as'· the .J=recorid· -cheok'-.he· had .. received and:, th :t 1 :1
:· ~··. ( 

Wl:le ... n .. :-.ha,.·~ske.·d'._th_e:· .. p.~t. ·:i'.'o_. n :·r_ ... o.-~-'._1· de~t~fic. ·~.-t:i.on~,,, ~~~-.pa_ .. · t.-.·r:on:PrQ,g. ~c-~d_._>· ::' 
.a:_drivep.:~s'. lioe~se: which· ·contained :alteratione .• · Appellant. ~ur~ · .>.·. 
ther.··tes.t:tried that· at" this time· he· r·eached :under ·the-·.·eountar· "· (.:: -. .. 

· ·::iirid.:~ tooH.:<a: :.revo.~yer. .<w~:i.~~rh~: .. }iad .h~sn. 1·~o~~sed. tq: _pilr9haae~~lanp{'.: ...... 
. ::·said -~·o::the ·patron~.: ·1,Tpis,. :ts"_· a· ·~to.i·en check. : You s·tay righH'.-:"'· "·:._:>:::.: · 
._ ~ere~--· ··I··am" ca~ling. ·the ····police•.•.·. However; :'.the.· pa_t;r:aon··:atartela:'.,·,,._ /·. ,. 

. . . f'qr. the .. door ·,and · kept· going:_ a,f:ter .: appe ll~nt" f3.howt~d · ··' $t'OP: ... 9~·;·>· .. <·:::<_:;·y ... ; 

": .. after :·striking .. the patron:. broke .. a window in a s,tore. on ·t~e:·.<:_.'.·<·.· «_.::.\· ·· __ ·:_ .. ·.··_+_·· 

1

1 .. l_._ ... _. S .. J?. .. o. Cf>·t. ··.·.:_• _·_,·· .. /.I'._·.her.eup.o_n.· ·.appe .. l .. · .. l_a_. __ n·.·.·t .. · f.1· r.e .. d .. _,··-one· .·s. h.··. o. _·t." ·.a··_l'i __ ._4 .--,~ .. h .. e ·:·b·. U··-~JJ··. ,_~e~_..,_·_.·<:~ ... ?_ .. :: ... :_:· .. ,,-:.-

. .-.· <opposite::alde-. of the:·atreet· ... Subsequently .the .. l:>'atron .wa~ j;a~en .. : - :· ..... 
·"'.·· .. :to· the .. hosp+t_al. :~rter the _po·11·oe. ·arrived···:· .· !t a.1s·o :~P:Pea;rs :t ·at,.> ' 
· ··-.>'.the:; ch~ck ·presented,~ ori Christmas Eve ·was also a. s.tolen chec,~. and ... ,. · 

that, as a result or- the arrest or .this p~tron, ·the 'king_ p .•. : __ ,. ··-,- .... · 
. Of the gang Which had· stolen the checks and check-writing :J · · - :'_ ·o:: ·,: 
· ina9.hines was ar~eat·ed and sent to. jail apd ·many other member or·:" ·;:. ".-. 

.. the gang w~re ·arrested.<: .· · 
' .~ . 

. ''The'.re" i.S ·no :doubt- that. an 'slC:-t Of violence_'. OCC-Jrred. _· 
the· lio.ensed 'premises.· It is my opinionr however,. that ·this was>:;.· 

.. not ah act of violence .. within_ the meaning· of the term as _·µse ·1n. "": · 
-_._.'.Rule 5 ot State. Regulation No·~ 20~· This 'rule~ as originally.~-· .. 

"-prom._ulg. ·a. ted. ,·was aupstantially .l!.1in11.ar ._to:·the. present ~ule;._~f~·ep-t ... ". 
-that" it did not contain .. the word1s "act of violence'-' which ·wo~s --": 

,,were· added~ 1µ the :revision. err.ec·tj.ve. July ~l-.,. 1950, . and conti 'ue·& . 
. ,~n'. s'µb~equenf revisions. _. Apparent~y the c1t·eci' words ·were ad I ed · .. '· 

,to· oove-r· a situation· where a licensee or his agent. uses need e-se .. 
.. . violence. as· :in -Re H1lfika·r; '.Bulletin. -1070,·1 ·It;e·m ~ 10_, .anc~ 'it:i:< __ · ..... ·/.: 
.. ·Re -Ros·ewood".1Inri, Inc._, Bulletin_ 1138,, Item 4,, even _if· the .a·ci' ::or_::<> 

... - . vi,olence. may not technically constitute a brawl or disturb:an _e •. : .... :: 
· : J:n this case 'there is· no allegation that a. brawl ocour~ed on· -the· 
· .. ·.:pI''.~·mis~s-.;" .. a·nd ·the .single act of violence waf3 not· directed: .. ·~.o 1 -a~d~:·"· · : a patron· .. or a person legitimately upon the premises ,.but toW?L~S . 

. a :criminal ·who-· entered to ·perpettate a fraud •.. · Withou."t attem~t-ing.: 
: to'.draw a fine. line of d1st·inct·1on as to the amount of ·rC>roe~I- . · : ". .._ 

~ .·whio.l;l. may" have been· just if 1ed in: attempting to. detain:_ -the· Qr.:Lrlinal;J'. ;'. 
. :.;r::believe ··that. the:- rule . in question .was· never· intended· ·to'. ,a,p ly·\ . .' ": · 
·-~,·under~ the . c.iro\lmstances -of· th-i·s. case.- ··The. members: o;f' re·spc»n- e~t·:,:· -

,,Boara· ~re to· be commen.ded -for thei.r, careful cona1deratiori _·of. >phe · .. :. · 
.. cas.e but, in .. fairness· to appellant,, I recommend that. an orde · .be~ 
entered;; revers.:tng '.the a·ction Of __ respondent Board. II ' ; ' ; ~ . ;, .· ' 

'· . . . . ' ' . . . ' 

. _. ·. ,- ·., · written .except:Lons to .. the· Hearer •s. Report·.and wr.itteq · ..... _: 
.~rgumerit -thereon ·were _·flle·d with me by ;the '.attorne:r f'o.r" respdn•: ·· ... 

>dent; and written answering· argtunent, was filed ·with me .by: th .··. ·. · 
. attorney for appellant, .pursuant .. ·to Rule. 14 or .. St~te Regulat on: . 

-.. .. No • ·15. · · . . . . . 
·, ,, '.' 

· . _,-The .written argl.lmerit ·filed by respondent 1s ·attorney· oi'te.s.:_.' 
: .•· 

,.· 

··,:. 

.. many cases"wh1ch· hold that no person is justified . in" shootin at: .. 
"··a. criminal to prevent his e_s:o_ape, except where the ·cxiiminal has.· , ' '• ' 

·committed a _common law felony and t.here was no other -~ay or ~king 
him. The written· argument filed l?Y appellant .a_s attorney al le es . 
that the cited oases are not in point under the unu~ual ciro - · · 
stances· of' ·this c-ase.:. I believe· the· issue to be considered h rein· 

·· 1s 'Oo··rrectly ·set ·rorth ·in"_. the f'oJ..lowing stat:emept made by the . 
~. -at.torney. for respond~nt c ~tJ:.,h~e. sUmm.ation before. tl1.e. Hearer.:· , .. 

. -: ' ., . ~ 

. "Thie I -s-ay. :is probabl:y a -··a i ·fru~t1ori .. where .the:re. was no '._ ·. ·' :,· · 

. right ·to. ·use . the· gun :·Und~r .. the. "la~~· but I· do not think .. 
; . 
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that .,.1-~· "bElfo're .. :ttd.s .... bo.#rq·~ -.. >]: :·:a~-"-'n~t-'t_h,ink.; that .-wa~: 
:triv_61ve~ '·in :t_~e .~f~~e: ~--.. Wh$:~l:l.e~.Jhe: ~r'ight·:· w?-s ~_legal or .·. 

"ill·eg_al, _it is--.:no·~:·:~'· ·questJori,·.df. th1JJ .-appe~·l •. : . I .. fe_el . 
. · · '·tha~t the·· :gun: ··wa;·~ ._u$·e·Ci:~ _a.n~t.:~r.: ·it ;.-was .\ised,·.1:.t· ·cons ti.- . 

; .. ·':t~tes ~-.ar;i_ "~-q~· :·o·r ·v-.~o_len.c~. _._\lr(q'er._ ,tni~ ··~ule ·. _Uille~:~, · .. of.. . .. 
.. ·-: ~: _:c~o_ur~e-_., ·\ ~~~- ·_~r~le · d~~~:: ... -~e>t_ ~PP~~ ·t~ ... this.:. _tyP,~ -~of ._s.i~ua- · 

·-· _tion, .. _which I think :ts ... the_eqle .... iesue -in· the -case.·\ -- ._ 
- ._-· - .:. _·: ~~.--.... :·---~~ ~ •• ·:: .-.:~· .. ~ . ~·.:· '·.:,( •. ~ __ .-:_._· ..... ·>-'• ·:. ':< .· .. · ~ . · ...•. ··- ... ·.~: ~ . 

_ · . = : ... ~· I ·agree·· wt~th 3~_the·,.~;hoh0,lus·_1o·fi· ·9r _·-_:th~ H~arer.·· tha·t;: Rule s: 
of· ·State:··Reg·ulation Ncr.. ~O w~s~·.-nqt· int:ended to· ap-ply to -the 
unusual- fao·.ts"of ·thi~· ·case·. _:·,_'µlc:tdent·a11y,_ .I. npt·e :fr9m' ._the 

. evidenca··,t}lat·;·-- a~ .a·: r.esµ~t- ·or ':th~,_,.s~ootihg~ ·. ap·pe-llant was. 
arrested·: ·a9"d·. he"ld_~ :r~o·~ ·the:·-·Qrt:u"i<i .JttrY.- on· a :¢hcf~g~ o·r atrocious 
assault- ~nd' batt_ery· ~nd--_tp.~·:t.-.:_~h_e (lr:~n<i· ~ury' ·z:-e.t\lrned no · - . _ 
indiet-nient.~: I do not:·_ be,l~ev~>.tnat' "appeiiant 1.a"lioense· should .. 
be , -s·u~i>"e·na·ecr ~-·or:: a~i .~.o tio~ · w_rj~c~ -~he; gra_ncr~ y-u;ry-~ha.s.'.· ~e. te·rmineQ. 
was--- not:- ·1_1agaipat,- ·the peap·e ·or .. : thi"s "·sta,te.~ ,·the govern_ment and· .- ~ . 

. . d~ig;nity.···:a::f' _:the"· sairie .-~'. :_._ .. U:nde.r_. t'.he .. · unucs·ual i.Ci:r?oums~anoes 'pf_'.· -.-. -
th1a· ·c·a-se I'. I shai1·. ·rev.er~e-.·r,_e'sp()ndent _!_s ···~o.tion..· 

' ! ~· 1 ~ • • • • ' • '. : • :.. •• ' • : • • : .•. - • : ,, • " ' c • • ' • • • 

, 'Acoord1ngly1 :it: 16-~ ()n;~<this 29th cl.~fy_ ~r- ~ul~., 195-a, ... :. 
'' -

,.·· \- ORDERED that_ the· aot1on. qf_ .. r~_~pond.ent b.e .. and .th,~ same _ 
. ~:3 -·~eJ;'E!:~Y.-:,~~y~rs~a.<_.,,;." -... ..: · . -· ·-", -. - _t :-.. · , .. ~-.- • .~: -·· • ... · _ · 

:: .. . . -_;. . . . .... 
, .. -· 

.::.-WILL4;AM-_H6~ ·nAVl:S. __ - · . , -
.. __ :Director~ .· ... . ... ;· .. '.• 

•• • :'"::. ~ •. ! • • ••• ;. • ·~ . . '·,_ .~ . \. . . . . - ' -~ . '· :· -,, . . • ,. : . , I~ ~ • 

'·:; , '._. ·:· .--1 . 

. 3. -::D.1.soiPLINARY · ffi0.cEEiiINQS:.-~ LEWDNESS :"AND···IMMoRAL ACTIVIT!Es· .-
,. (F_EMALE-..IMPERSONATORS)- -.;LICENSE ... _'~USPEND~ F9~ 60._DAYS. 
In- the--· Matt~~ ·o:f -D1soipiinS:riy ~"', . .< _,:. : . r . -,·-, . . -.. _. -

· : Proceedings agairifl,t. · · · ., · · _ · . ..... · · 
. SPEEDWAY-:INN 'INC~ . , ·' >:::_: :J 
' -t/a -S~EEDWAY ·:J;NN;-..:. ·- - - ' :•:: .--.-/: .. _' .. ·:-. ~~- -.<' < -·~ .. :.r _ 

·- Old. -Wh:t'te ·Horse·· ·Pike. · 
. ·Waterford· Tow:hatJ,:Lp,: .: r~ · · · · -· < · : · :. ~ .. ; .. :). · _,,_. ·. · 

. :·_PO :waterford·-~·-- N •. J .~:~.".-. . · :,_, -;'·/· · .. <:·": · - ·.' · 

~-._ ·H_9J..de~.~-9i.: :Pl~·nar-y··, R~:f.a-11~.'-oo~s~~·~ -:·_:'.. .-·. -,:;- }: 
. -·: tion:: ~~o.e:Qse .. :_(l~12·~· :tor .. _ the· i957~5S-.. : · ::'- .. · .. ·- · -
- · and· 1958•59·.-11oens1ng .. per1ods·,;-,,i:s:Sued·:.-· )· 

·_: by . the _To~-~~+P:_ .C_omm_~:t~:~ ·._ o~::. ~a:~-~~~~rd::.J -· .. · · · , . ., 
. Townsn~.P.. . _,,_ .. _ .... ·. ,, ..... - . .. . .. - .. 

· C:O,NCLUSIONS. 
: AND ·ORDER 

..... 

--------------------·----~"----,..;-.~-.---~--~- .... ----~-. . . ..... ' 

-Maiarid·ra. & Tomaselii',· Esqs-~,- ·by.-Jc::rseph Tomasellij E·sq.,-. 
, . -..... -· ---,. . . - ~~~or~eys _-.~or l)ef'endant,-~licensee. , . 

Edwar~ · .. _F·ei .,~Ambrose, ._Esq· ... ,, ·.:.appeari;ng ·-ror·'. the.~ Di v:ta.ion. or Alcoholic .-
. ·. · ·.· ....... _ · .. · .. -·:··· :. Be.ye:rage-:C't:mt~ol·o .-.. -.. _.,--_. ,_._ __._: 

BY .THE . DIRECTOR l · . 
• _i The .Hearer_, 1?-a.s_ .. r.:t_le:cr. the. ~o}_low~_ng·_ Repo7t;:· .. her;e:1n :-. 

. '. - n;o·e.f'e.n9:an.~: ·ha_~:- .plea·µ~.d .. -~ot·- .. ·~µ1,,lty ... t'9 .. :tile;· .r·a11owing 
charg~J,~ - . 

•' ' ~t .. · . . 

- . . . .. .. ..ton ·November.: 20 .·an·d :beoe.ltiber -J.4,,.:· 1957. and. on 
·_-,·.'divers· ~the-r; daya:··~you .. 'allow.e·d,,_.j>,erm_i.1;~ed: a·:l'.ld:. aurre:red.: 

·<.y.our· 1·1,o·eps.ed pl~ce. ·qr __ ./bus:Lnea·a:_:~o· _ _.be. o~l'.lc;i¥~ted 1n·· s~ch .· -: . 
·,;:ma·nner.· aa·;_.to_ bec.t>I,11~·-a· ·_nµ1~C?.n9.~~: 1n· :t~at· y~u:.· employed,. .on" 
:Mour ~ iioensed.· premises· and allowea·,, pennit~e'd ... ~nd. s~r-­
·~ered thereo:n _lesbian~. ~nQ. .pe~aons who appeared. to b_e · '· ·. 

I ·'homosexuals;' .allowed_; P$rrh1-tt~_c.f_ ~nq '. suf'fer~Q! suoh . per~ ':· < 
s-ons·.-:to ·frequent· ana.··congregate ·11f ·and· upon: your. · · 

' ' ' ' ' • ' . • " ·,I. - ~ • 

. ' 
-, )t "·.: 
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licensed premises; and otherwise conducted your . 
place of business in· a manner offensive to common 
decency .and public morals,; in violation of Rule 5 of' 
State Regulat;ion No. 20. ,' 

"The ev-id.ence adduced. b:v'' the· D~vision at th~. hearkng. 
herein· shows that on the dates ''~~J.leged in the charge.• rotf . 

· ABC a.gents visited defendant's l:tcensed premises wherein ~wo 
female's known as 'Mickey' and 1:B:1.mP'Y 1 were tending bar, ~t · 
appears 'fTom the agents' testimony that. both barmaids wor~ 
mascu;Line attire, deported the:mr:H:llve~1 like· males and, PY ti heir 

·own· admission, were 'gays•, a t;(;irrn dE!fined by one of them as . 
a. girl who. goes With a 'straight~ 1 g:L:r.,l. It appears furth~r .. 
that Micke

1
y told the agents ~ha.'t; •most. of the people. we grt . 

are "gays'. Things have been dead over here but I have b!en. 
sending out. cards to the kids and since then we have been 
ge,tting a lot· ,of acti9n .. a The evlde:nc~e further shows tha

1

• 

Wh'en the agents ascertained from Mickey that a female patron . 
. on the premif?es and a-waitress employc~e were the 'straigh~s ~ · 

. ·With whom the barmaids lived, they idEmtified themselves t;o -
Louis Salsberg, manager of the licensed premises,. who stated 
that he ·~knew the barmaids were ·• 1gays 1 and that having obs rved· 
them.work in a resort tavern, he em.ployed them because of 

· their eff~ciency ~ · 
l 

"On behalf of defendant, Louis Salsberg testified that 
he did not know the barmaids were ~gays' and that ha~ing ~ad · 
difficulty 1n employing proper help, he hired them becaus' 
they were neat and efficient. Both Salsberg and his d1v~rced 
wife, who owns 98% of the licensee's corporate stook,9 sought, 
by their· testimony,. to show that the dress,, mannerisms antjl 
deportment of the barmaids were no different from those o~ 
other modern girls, more especially girls employed as barrids. 

'~eviewing the evidence herein, I find that defen4ant, 
by its agents, knew the character of the barmaids and empioyed 
them to promote a patronage inimical to the public wel±'a~ 11 

While there is no proof that any licentious practices wer per..;. 
mitted on the licensed premises, n~vertheless, as was poi 1 ted 
out in . Re Schne j.der, 12 N. J. Super. 449 (App~ Div. 1951) · 

' ' 

. 1The object manifestl~ inherent in the rule wi~h 
. which we are here concerned (likewise Rule 5) is pri-

1 

marily to discourage and prevent not only lewdness, 
fornication, prostitution, but all forms of licentio~s 
practices and irrunoral indecendy on the licensed premi . 
ises. The p. rimary intent of the regulation is to ... su~­
press the inception of any immora.l activity, not ~o I 

withhold disciplinary action until the actual cons .a­
tion of the ~pprehended ·evil.' 

Cf. 'pS:ddoc~'Bar j Inc. v. Division of ABC• 46 N. J .• Super. 405 
(App" Div. 1957 • · 

. · · . "Although the believable testimony supports the charLe 

.. herein.,' it is deemed pertinent to restate the language of .· 
Judge Jayne in Paddock Bar, Inc. v. Division of AB_Q_, supra, 
wherein he said: 

'If the evidence ~ere failed adequately to prove 
that the described patr~ns were in fact homosexuals, 
it certainly proved thati they· had the conspicuous 
guise, demeanor, carriage, and appearance of s.uch per­
sonalities. It is often in the. plumage that we ident fy 
the bird~ The psychiatrist.constructs his deductive I 

conclusions largely upon the ostensible perso11\)ality 
behavior and unnatural Jllannerisms of the pati~xrt e w 

I 
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"Under the facts and cir'cumstances appearing in the 
instant case, I reconunend .that defendant be adjudged guilty 

·of allowing~ permitting and suffering its licensed business 
to be conducted in such manner as to become a nuisance, and 
since defend.ant has no prior adjudicated record, I further, 
recomme'rld that its license be suspended for a period of sixty 

.days. Re Rutgers Cocktail Bar 3 A Corp., Bulletin 1133, 
Item 2 & 

11 
· 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed within 
the tiriie limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No·. 16. 

Having carefully considered the facts and circwn­
stances herein~ I concur in the Hearer,'s findings and 
conclusions and adopt his r.ecommendations., 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2Hth day of July, 1958, 
. . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-12 
for the 1958-59 licensing year issued by the Township Com­
mittee of Waterfo'rd Township to Speedway Inn Inco, t/a Speedway 
Inn, for premises Old White Horse Pike, Waterforq Township,·be 
and the same is hereby. suspended for s 1.xty (60) days, com­
mencing at 2:00 a.m. August 4, 1958 and terminating at 2:00 
a.m. October 3, 1958. 

) 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON -
LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (OBSCENE LANGUAGE) - FAILURE 
TO KEEP. COPY OF APPLICATION ON PREMISES - PRIOR RECORD -

. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, .LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.·. 

HELEN GENTILE 
201 Hudson Street 
HobolrenJ) N. J., 

· -· - Holder. of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-87 for.the 1957-58~ 
licens :Lng period and C-8l~ for the 
1958-59 licensing period, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Hobokeno 
-------~--~--~-~--~~-~~----~-~~-~--~~ 
Helen Gentile, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following 
ohargesz 

·
111 c On Saturday night, June 7, and early Sunday 

morning., June 8, 1958,, you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed., permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic ·beverages,.directly or 
indirectly, to a person actually or apparently intoxi­
cated and allowed, permitted and suffered the. consump­
tion of such beverages .by such ·person in and upon youP 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 20$ 

'• 
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·· · ·. "2 •. On ·saturdar night, June 7, abd early Sundal . · 
morning, June 8, 1958,; you allowed,,. pe'.r•mitted and s -
fered foul, filthy and_ obscene languag

1
e ·in and upon 

· . your licensed premises; j.n· vio-lation o.f Rule 5·· or.· 
··. State Regula ti-on No •. 20. 

' . : ' -

·
0 3. On June 8., 195$, you conducted yotir licens d , .. 

· . business without having a photostatic or other true 
· copy of your application for yo'ur current license on 

your· licensed- premises avail.able for inspection; in 
vio,lation of Rule 16 (b) of State VRegul~tion No. 20~" 

The file herein dia~loses that ·at: llfOO p~mo o~· 
Saturday, June 7·, 1958".v _ ABC age:nts visited·· defendant's l:lJcensed 
premises.; that at 11:30 p.m. they noticed a female enter the 
·premises and take a seat at the bar; that she walked u.nateady 
and her eyes appeared glassy and, when ordering Scotch w isky 
and water from the bartender, h1er speech was "thick".; that · 

·she consumed the drink served to her by ·the bartender and 
left the premises; "that at 11 :50 p .,m •. she returned and ha ded 
the bartender a "roll of_ quarters"; that she the~ order.ea\ a .. 
drink of vodka and orang.a juice from the. bt?.:btender which ~he 
d:t:'ank in one gulp·,; that on sevez'a.l occaaiori,s as she walke~ ·to 
the front of the: premises, she' appeared ¥ery unsteady on her. · 
feet; that. w}lile seated at the bar. she p_laced her head onl her 
arms and her_eyes were half-closed; that_ despite her.cond~tio!l 
she :::was served several more drinks of vodka and orang_e ju~c.e, 
by the bartender which respective drinks sne consumed in one 
gulp; t~at at ·times ·while talking to the_ bartender she usid 
filthy language; that one of the .agents c_· alled the barten er _ 
to the sec'tion of the bar where he and his -fellow agents at 
and· rem~rked · "Hey Joe, Dot's sure got a load on", to whic - ·. 
the ·bartepder rep.lied ~'I know"; that at l :10 aom• on Sund· y~ · 
June 8,, 1958 ·the bartender serv~d the female _another drin~ of/ 

·vodka and orange juic.e· and, after she. had cons tuned part tlh.e:r;eof, 
· he· poured another shot of vodka· in her. glass; that ·one of the -
-agents seized the drink and he and his fellow agents ide;n 1fied 
·themselves ·to the bartender .• ·The agents .called attent_ion to -
the female's condition and,, ·when' questioned, the bartende 
stated that she did not ·appear I drunk. He :1 however' ~dmi~ ed . 

. . that., ·because . of her condition, she had µsed it:idecerit lan,uag. e 
as· otherwise she -Would' not have done so., -· . · . 

~ ' . . . . ,.. . . . . ' 

• ) - ' ·, ,, • ..,_. '. j ,. • • • 

· ·'!.,'. -. - · Al~hough ~ thorough·inspection of the defendant's,. ·.·· 
, li"censed premi'ses was Plade, the copy 'of ·the: license applidla-· . · 
',tion co~ld no~ be found. The bartender~ when questioned . 

concerning th:ts, stated that the bookkeeper ,~mployed ·by dJfend-. ·.;r 
ant~. must have it in his possession. · 

I' ' ·-

. . Defendant has ~ Prior adjudicated record. Effec ive 
····March 25, 195'7' defendant's license was- suspended for ten ays :­

by -the local issuing· authority for permitting hostess ·act vi ty 
on :~the premises and for employing a female bartende~. Th m~~tt-. 

.... mum suspension- for the violation set forth in Charge (1) s 
:_·_ ·~ f 1fteen days· (Re~ Madeira,, Bulletin 1199, ~tern 21), Chare;e 

1
(2) · 

- -ten days (Re Caridiis Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1185,, Item 3l an~ . 
. \ for Charge (~) ten days (Re Kalasarines ·& Vlismas, Bulleti~ 

· 121'1, Item 3). In view of defendant •s prior dissimilar rebord 
occurring within the past five years, I shall add an addit\ional 
five· days,, making a total· suspension of forty days. I Five ~ays 1 

, _will be remitt~d for the plea· entered· herein~ leaving a· net 
s_µsRens~on ,of thirty-~ive .d_ays. ·. · · 

, ... , . 

Accordingly,· it is,· on. this 5th day· o·r_ August, _19-a; 
- . . ' ) .· . .-· 

"'-•' 
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. ORDERED that Pl,~nary Hetail Consumption License 
C_-84 for th~ 1958-59 licensing year, issued by the Munic~pa~r. 

· Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Hoboken· 
to Helen Gentile, for premises .201 Hudson Street, Hoboken., 
be .an~ the same is hereby suspended for thirty-five (35) 
day°'~J commencing at 2:00 aem~ August 12, 1958,, and term1na.t·1ng 
at 2-:00 a Gm Q} September 16, 1958 ~ 

WILJ~IAM HOWE DAVIS 
D:trector a 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAI,E TO INTOXICATED PERSONS· - -
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYSc 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

EMANUEL SUSSMAN & HYMAN SUSSMAN 
t/a JOE 9S BAR . 

. lll Washington Street 
Newark 2., N ~ . J '1l, 

) 

) 

: ) 

') 

.Halders of Plenary Retai.1 Consump-· ) 
t:ton License C-897, issued by the 
Municipal Board· of Alcoholic -Beverag;e ) . 

·Control of the City of Newark. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

cfiaries~-fiaiiciier;-Esci:;-K£torile.Y-'fo'i="-i5efenctant-11cens.ees. 
Edward F c Ambrose, Esq., · appear:lng; for Di vis ion of Alcoho lie 

Beverage Controlfj 
I 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the follo-wing ·Report herein: 

uDefendants pleaded not gu:Llty:to the following 
charge (as amended): . · . ' · · . 

·uon Friday, February 11.J. ,. 1958·, you sold, - · 
served and delivered and all.owed, permitted· and suf­
fered the sale, service and delivery;of alcoholic 
beverages,· directly or indirectly, to persons actu­
ally or apparently intoxicated, and allowed, permitted 
and. suffered the consumption of such beverages by such 
persons in and ~pon your licensed premises; in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of State-Reg·ulation Nofj 20. 1 

uFrom the evidence herein it appears that,, while . 
two ABC agents were in.defendarits' premises on the evening 
of February 14~ 1958, an alcoholic.beverage was served to· 
and consumed by each of two patrons.'identified herein as 
Mary --- and Rose. ---o Hence the only issue in the case is 
whether either of these patrons was actually or apparently 
intoxicated at the time ·the drinks were served and consumedo 

"At the· hearing an ABC agent testified· that he, and 
.anoth~r agent entered the premises on the evening in question 
at about 8:30 p.~o and stood at the bar; that about five 
minutes' later Mary --- staggered .. to the bar and grabbed hold 
of the agent 8s arm to keep herself from falling; that.her 
clo~hing was disheveled,, her hair mussed up, her eyes glassy,, 
her face flushed, and that she had a heavy odor of alcohol on 
her breath; that Mary then staggered to a table and rested 

'.her he .. ad on her arm; that about 9: 15 p om. she again staggered 
·to the bar and handed fifteen c~nts to-Emanuel· Sussman who 

./ 
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served her a glass of beer which she part!y consumed. Thia 
agent further t.estified. that ~bout 9 :2q p ~m. ·Rose staggetaed · 
in. th~ door and pushed he:r way between :two_ male patr·ons t\ o .. · 
the bar; that her clothing and hair·were disheveled, and 
that she· appeared intoxicated; that Ro.se ordered a highball 
from Charles~ Lorenzo· {a bar~·ender); that·, ,'_after obtaining · . 

. this d.rin.k, Rose. took this drink from ·the ::bar· and walkedtto · · 
a cigare. tte machine on· which she - stea. died hers_ e_ 1r while _·.on- · · 
suniing. the drink; that Ro.se then returned to the bar· and ._ · 
purchased from. Lorenzo another _higt:tball rrhich she was co - . . . 
SUining when t.he agents identified the,mseil~es. . , . : · .. · 

"This agent ·further ... testif+ec:l ~b.at, during the _ ... 
course of. their subsequent investigation, ':it was difficu· t to. 
obtain. ·any information from Mary· and that :Rose .. was reluc· ant ... 
to give any .i:tlforma,ti<;>n;. th. at Emanuel Sussman. admitted ·l.11 ·had 

· served Mary and ·said .. he didn 1t th:tpk she appeared to be tntox~· . 
icated -but that he also ea.id 'I cari •t\ check· tham a_ll; 1 tnat · 

. Lorenzo admitted he had served Rose but ··said he didn •t · t1ink · · 
· ·she was intoxicated. The agent also.~ adm.itt.· ed th.at f/lary alked. · 

With,a··limp. . . ·.. . - · . . . . ·. . . 

· . "It was. stipulated. that; ir ·.the other ABC agent. "Jere .• .. 
called to testify, his evidence on "direct and cross-exam~nation 

. ,:would be substantially the same as that :given by the 1 age]t who 
testified. . . . '. · . · 

. "on behalf 9f ¢lefendants 1 Emanue 1 Sussman testifjed · 
that, he has lmown Mary --- since he· and h:L~ partner took over 

·the licensed business five years ago; tha1; Mary has some hing 
wrong with her leg and that her spe·eoh is ~ot articulate and . 

. -.that, in his opinion, she must have· had ,a stroke. He.de~ied - · .. 
. that Mary was_ a heavy .d'rinke'r ·and .testi~fed that he: had .ser_ved .- . 
her. only_ ~he beer- on the· ev·ening · :tn,.question. ·A ntedi~al doct;or,·, 
who.·. re~ponded .to. a _tale. phone. oall fr~om Emanuel Sussman, Eest_1-· .. · 
i'ied ·that he· arrived at the p~emise's a·t ·:10:15 p.m. and e 1ned· 
Mary$ .. He tefstifiecf that she walkeci'. in a.. satisfactory manrer : · 
and talked 'sensibly and that she had a little defect in one .. 
leg... He_·. eJqJressed. the opinion that~ she was then ,not into 1- · 
oated. Nicholas Stanzione, a special officer.in defertdan s' 
premises,, testified: that, in his opinion, Mary was not in oxi..;. 
. ca.ted ·when -.served o · · 

' . . . ' - ' ' . ' . . 

"Charles LOrenzo denied that· he had served ·any dr nks .. -· -
. to·· Rose~ · . Alexander Pieretti (another .. bartender) testifie 

1 

th.at 
he had served, one drink of whiskey ~nd soda· to Rose and t~at. 
·Rose walked.straight to her table apd was seated .at) the t'rble . 
When she consumed the drink. He testified that, in hiB·OPinion,. 
Ro_ se was not intoxicated o . Rose ~-- teati.fied that. on· -th~ 1 ·"· 

·evening in questiqn she left her home abo,ut· 9:00 p.mo and 
. walked directly to -'defendants' premises where she purchas'd .. , 
· from Pierett.1 on_e whiskey and soda which. she partly consuqied • ., 
. She said that. s. he was dressed neatly and" denie.d that she ~a.d · 
consumed -any liquor on the day in qy_estic;>n prior to enterr.ng · .. 
defendants v. premises. Her mother corroborated Rose •s testi- , 

. . . . . . . I • 

· mony.· .'From the·evidence and· f~om observing: Rose-on the SJand,,·· 
I a~ satisfied that she is suffering frottr a, nervous ·cond11ion 
resulting from the tragic death of ~er husband a short ti 1 e · 
ago. . -
• - I r, I 

· "After reviewing. all the evidence, I conclude thaJ ·, 
Mary was actually or apparently intoxicated when served.) The 
doctor •s testimony is not convincing be_9ause l'.1~ did not 

. examine her until an hour a·rter she was· served. I conclu e, 
h9wever., that the Divisio.n. haa not sustained the burden o . . . 
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-proof in e·sta_b11·shing that:· Rose -was actually. or appare:ntly~,--
intoxicat~e·d when served·~ . :I· re,c.omrnen~, therefore, that _,:.·1 

d_e.f:endants be f-o-und guilty"as charg:ed only s.o far,-as the 
·patron· Ma'ry ts_ concerned G \ • · ~-

n.-s---
. : "De.fendant·s have! a· p1~1or ·record·e· Effective 
·-November .. 30, '.1954,, the 1r licen::s·e· · wa;s, suspended-. .for ·one· . .z:,: :~ 
hundred· ~:~ighty days f.or immoral:_ activ1 ties (BU:ll~tin . 1041..,_ ~:=~·: 
Item' 2)· arid,, ·e_ffective .June 24,,.' 1957:,: their. li·cense wa:s BUS;~;-
·pended for· thirty-:-f ive .day~· ~eor: se'lling to intoxicated· · 
persons ·and for· permittingr ·obso:ene: language anct conduct · :1 
{.Bulletin 1177,, It·em l) ~ The minim~ suspension for sal.e te 
an -intoxicat_e~ per·son· ·1:e,. fif-t.e.en days. Re Carbone and · 
Benedetto, :'Bulletin 1236:, ):tem.B, Because of ~-the similar 
v_ 1_,-olation ·within the.- past <t'i've years; the pen~-~:ty herein --

. should .be double_d (Re Sada., BuJ.le:tin 1217, It~rft. 4) and.· f'_ive _ 
days added because of the 9,iss:llrdlar viola-tion·vwithin .·r1ve_­

-years,; thus rnaking a .. total:·penalty of thirty...;f:i-V.e days. I 
recommend~,, therefore~ that. an· oJ?der -be entere<i~· suspending 
defendants~' license for -_th~rty-fiv.e .days.·." -. ~- • - .. __ -

No exceptions were .tak"en.,t'O the Hear.er.•s Report 
·within -the -- time limited .by~ _Rule 6 of'. State Reg:ulation No·. 16. 

. . . . . 
_ Having ·carefully{ cons-ider.ed. the test'imony -herein, I 

concur -in the findings and°'- conc~usions of the:·::J:iearer .. and ad·opt 
·his recommendation.. · · 

Accord-ingly,, it 'is .. on· -~;his 2~th day _of Jl).iy, 1958, --
. . ' 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Constunption License . 
-.C-897 (for' the 1958-59· licensing::. y_ear)_, ·issued by the. Municipal -
Board of Alcoholic Beverag~ ·Control .of. the _C-ity or· Newark to 

·Emanuel Sussman & Hyman Sussman,,t/a Joe's Bar, for premises 
_ 111 Washington Stre-et,, ·Newp.rl(,-.'be .and the -sam~- is hereby sus­

pencled for thirty-five: (35) day:i3 .. ; commeno1ng :-_at~ 2 :OO a. m. 
August· l, 1958, and terniinating:;:J~;t· ·.2.:·00 a.m. ~.eptember 5,, 1958. · 

. . ' . ! . 

WILL::FAM-~HOWE DAVIS.· · 
:n~rec:_tor. "-

' .• 1 

--. 
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· ACTIVITY REP9RT FOR AUGUST°l95B . , I 

' 

l.RRESTS1 . . . . . . : · 
Tofal number of persons earrestt:d· ... - - - .. - - - - - .... - - ... - - - : - .. - ~ - .- - - ... - ...... - - , 
Lic~nsees tnd employees ~ - ~ - ~ - - - - - 11 
Booflti~ers - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - -.2' 

SEIZURES a 

.< . 

Motor vehicles - ~ars - ~ - ~ - - - - -.-.- - - ·~ - -·~ ~ • ~ .. ·- -·- -·~ - - - ~ - - - - ~ - - .1 - 2 
st 1 lh •.over .50 gallons .. -. - - - - - ... - - ..... - - - .- ~ - - - .• - ~ •. - .. - .. - -. - .... - ...... - .... r ~ l 

- 50 eel lons or under .. - - -· .. - - -.. - - - .- - - - .... ·- - -1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. r - . . . 1 . 
M~sh -Jallons - 7 ~ - - - - - - - - -·~ - - - .. - - - - ... - - - - ~ ~ - ~ - - ~ - - - - ... - - - f - . 625.00 
D·!Stllled ~lcohol1c bever~es .. g~llons - ~ - - "". - - .. - - - - • ~ - - .... - - - - ..... ~ ... - - - f - 20 .. 09 
Wine - gallons - - - -.- - - - - - - ....... - • - - ·~ .- • - - - ...... - • - - --- - - • - - - - - - - -· 20.42 
Bre";ed melt alcohol le bevera~es .. ial lcms. - .. - .. - .,.: - .... - - ..... - - .. -· - • - .; ..... - .. • ·- ... -:- 'IJ·34 · 

RETAIL LICEf\SEESc , . i · . 

·Premises irispccttd .;..._ - - - - - - •. .;,.-·_ .. _ .. _ _._ - • - •.• · .. - - ..... · . ..: ~ -·- - - - _ ...... - ..... .. 
Premises ·where el.coho! i.c bevereies. were gauged - .. - ......... '."'· - - • : - ... "". - - - .. - ;., ......... ...; ... · 

-Bottles ~eu"ed - - - - - .. - ..... - -· - - - - - .. - - - •· - - - .;. .... ~ ·-· -.~ ...... - ..... - - - - - -
Premi!es '-here violations ·were found ~ - - .. • - - - - - - - - .. - ..: -· - - - • - • - - ..;,. .. • .., .. 
Vlolatlons fbund -- • - - - - ... - - ~ .. - -- ~ - - - - - • - - .. ~ - - - - ~ - - -·- - - ~ • • · 

Unqual if led employees • - -.·- ... - - - - .:. 44 - · . · 
Applicet~on copy not aveilebhl..,. - - - - - 25 other·mercfJntlle business - ~ • -·· - ·• 9 
Ree. 139 s·i&;n rot posted -, - - ... - - - - - 17 olsp·osal perml't necessary .-· - - - ... - - 6 · 
PrQhibifed SiinS ... :. .. ..; ..;. -·- - - - - - - -.1~ Other.violations· ...... - - - .. ~ - • ..... 1; 

STATE LICENSEES• . . . . . . . 

666' 
. ,o; .. 

.. 5,21a · . . 95 
127 

. Premises Inspected - - - - - -·- • - • ~ • - - ·.- - • --~ • -~ - - .. - • • --~ ~ ~ ··- 0 
- ~ - I· ·5l License applications invest.liated. __ .;,.:. - - - ~- ••• .-· .. ;.. •• -- - - .. , .. : .. - - .•· ••. -. - - .. · ........... 12 

. COMPl..AINTSa . . . · , . . · · · . · , · . . . . . ·· · '·l·:i: 
Compleilnts assiQned for trivestiaat.ion - • - --- - - • - · ... - .. - • - .. • .. -·•,;.. ................. .., · - "~ 
InvestiQations· completed - .. - - - - - - .. - - - - · - - - - - - - - - .-· • ~• .. ~ - .. 1- - - ·~ ~ "". ... _. ... 421 

.. Investi~ations pendine - - - - - • - - • - ..... - • - .... - ... - - .... - - - - - · .... - .. - - - . ... 202 

Anel)'Ses made --- .. - - -· - .... - - - - ·• .. - •• ·- - •. ~ •• - • - .•• : • - • ·- ·- ..... • ... ID ft - 181 · 
' Ref,ills from llcen~ed premises· bottles .. - •·• - - .·..; ~ ··- - - - ~ ·• - • - • • - - - • ... - • ·-

6
5
1 

LABORATORY1 . " . . . ., , . .· . . . : 1· · 

Bottles.from unlicensed promises ••• - - - - - .. - ....... -........ · .. - .. - ...... ~". • ~ 
. IDE~lTIFICATIONa · ·· · . · . · . · .. . 

·Criminal fingerpdnt identHicetlons rnede •• - - • - •. -- • -.."· - - - • • - - ~ - -: - · .. • ~ ... .. .... . 26 
Persons fingerprinted for non-eri.mlnal purposes - - .• - :···· -.- - - ~ - - - • - - - - - - - • ··r -" 25~ 
Identification cont~cb made with other fnforce11ent eeencl·ts - • • ~·-: .. • - ~ - - - - .. - • .. _ .. T .. 156

1
·. 

Motor ¥ehicle 1dentlf lcations via N. ~. State Police teletype - • -·- - •· - -· - • - - • - - - • T • 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSs · · . I . 

Cases transmitted to runici.p~l lties - - - - - - - - - - .:. • - • - - -;'- •· • ... - - - "' - - ·- ·- .. I -
v lc•lations involved ... - - - - - - - .. - - - - .. - - - .... - .... - ..... - - - - - '"' - - - - ~ - a ... 

Sale durine prohibited hours~ - - - - - a 
Service to womeo at a ber (local r~.) - 1 
Permitting brawl on premises - - - - - - 1 

. Sale to mi.nors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 

12 
12 

Sale to non-n1embers - - - ·- - - - ~ - .. ' l · . . 
Cases in~ti tuted at Oivi'~ion· - .;;.. - - - .- • ~ _. - - .. ~ - - - . - ~ .• - .:.. • .. - • - - - • ......... • ... T ... 2;. 
·Violations.involved - - - - - ... - -·- - -·- ... ·- - - ........ - - - - - - ..... - - - - - - - - - ~ - · 31 

Sale to minors. - .'. - - .- .- .... ·- ... - - ~ - 1:1 .· Sale during 1 icense suspension - - ;.. -. • 1 
Sele duri'l! prohibited hours - - -.• - - 7 Per.mltti~ immoral activity on premises ... 1. 

_PermiftinQ fottery.activity (rumber·s) • 3 Possessin~ contraceptives on premises. - l 
Hlnderir.g investieation. - -. - - - - .. - · 2 Sale. to intoxicated persons~ - - - -·- - l 
Sale below 111ini111.1m resale price - ..; - -· 2 Possessine liquor not truly labeled - - 1 
Peraaittine ~ookmek.ine on premises ·- ... .:.. . 1 · .. · . . - · . · . . . 

Cases brou&ht by "'-Jnic:ipalities on own initiative and reported to Division - - ·- - ~ - .. ·- ...... -
Violations involved - - - ... r~ - ... - -·-·- - - - ... ..; -··- - .- - - - -··-··-- -.·• ... - - -·- - -· •. · 

Sale to ·minors -· - - - - - - - - - - - - . 6 · ' · 
· Per•ittinQ brawl on premises - ~ .. ~ ... - 5 
· Permitting hostesses on premises - ~ -·- 1. 

Permitting bookmekine on premises - - ~ 1 
Sale. duri.l"li prohibited hours - - - .;. ... .;.; 1. ·. 

J£ARINGS. I-ELD AT OIVISIONc . . . · -

. ' 13. ,.· ·"'.-· ... 
1~: .. 

. ,.,.;: 

. Total numer of hear iries heJd - - - - · .. - - - - - - .. - - - - - ~ - ..: - - - -, - - ..... :.. - - . -- - .... 

1
. ~9:.: · 

, Appeals - - - - - - ;... - - - - ·- - - - - .. - 5 · · · · · · · 
Dl~.c!plinary proceed.inri?s - - - - - -: - - - - 17 · Sela.res· - - - - ·- - \· - - - - -«- - - - 1 . 
E 11~Ib11 I ty - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 Tax r fNOat I cinS - - - - - - - - - - - - - ' 

STATE LICENSES ANO PERMITS ISSUED1 
Tot~l number. issued - - .. - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1~217 
Licenses - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - & Sociml affelr permiis - - - • - - ~ ~ ~'4 · 
Employment p~mits -·- .. - .- - - - - - • .. 247 · rtitct!lar:ieo':'s . " - - - - :..- - - 105 . 
Sol ic: i tors' 1 

" - - .•·• ~. -, • - - - - - - 65 Trll'ts d m~u eni a - .. '.9 - - - .• - . -. - - 223 · · 
Disposal " - ~ .;.;;:~· . .: . ." ... - - - - - - 107 r·rr:nsit certlflc:ates - - - - - - - ·- - ·30- · . . . 1··.:•1 ' " 

Oateda September 4,. 1958 
··t.ILLIAM HOWE DAVIS .· 

DIP.ECTOR 
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~ :-, NUMB~ :OF MOJ~,lCIPAL J;i_I;C%NSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID ·FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1957 to JUNE 50, .1958 AS REPORTED TO THE DIP.ECTOR 
~~.,,., ' 

·t~ OF ,-THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 'BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.S. 55:1-19 
8 

~ 
H 
:=:i 
i::o 

Plenary 
Retail 

- Plenary 
Retail 

Consumption Distribution 
No. Fees NoQ Fees 

.County Issued Paid -~Issued . · Paid 
Atlantic 487 $ 208 ,100~00 72 $ · 27,"585.22 
Bergen 811 507,251.28 500 87,527a00 
Burlington 184 78,291.57 41 12,045.12 
Camden .455 221,558.51 82 55,525.00 
Cape May .155 .76,800.00 ll 4,000!'00 
Cumberland 80 40,875.00 14 ·5,950.00 
Essex l;ssi 758,646.99 555 209,1so.oo 
Gloucester 93 33,.585"00 14 5,soo.oo 
Hudson i; 541 6 99, 096. 55 508 125, 900. 00 · 
Hunterdon 79 · .27 ,400.00 9 5,175~45 
Mercer 425 261,800.00 51 21,400.00 

-Middlesex 628 507,605.00- 75 24,549.59 
Monmouth 550 287,8~0.48 122. 42,54lo57 
Morris 356 - 151,624.18 100 33,765 .. 00 
Ocean 196 106,245.59 47 19,680.00 
Passaic 872 357,579.,65 167 51,400.00 
Sale~ 51 19,500 .. 00 8 1,550000 

_Somerset 187 84;'564.58 41 12,595e00 
Sussex 166 45,624.86 20 ." 4,005.00 
Union 549 500,500.00 144 67,800.00 
Warren · 148 . - 46 ,550c00 · 19 -4,860e00 

Totals 9,545 4,400,158.62 1,980. 795,799.55 

F 

C L A S S I F I C A T I 0 N 0 F · L I C E N S E S 

Club 
No. Fees 
Issued Paid 
25 $.2,550.00 

. 1.08 10,072.15 
45 . 6,055.~6 
75 7,255.77 
16 1,950.00 
51 4,105.20 

101 l.5;686.78 
18 1,750.00 
84 9, 7.42.21 
10 1,050.96 
ss ·1,aoo.00· 
95 .8,440.56 
43 4,651.78 
55 4,785.25 
26 2,800.00 
41 4,904032 
18 l,51L;l0 
26 2,949e45 
8 457al2 

75 8,556 .. 65 
27 5,Q46s71 

978 107,855.17 

Limited Seasonal 
Retail Retail 
Distribution 
No. Fees 
..Is§ued Paid 
. $ 
55 
1 

2,496025 
50.00 

Consumption 
Noe . Fees 
Issued Paid 

$ 
9 2,465.59 

2 750.00 

William Howe Dav.is 
Director 

Number· 
Surren­
dered 

F.evoked 
EApired 

l 

Number 
Lie en-
ses in 

Effect 
. Total 

Fees· 

584 
1,277 

269 
611 
162 
125 

1,817 
125 

1,995 
98 

55?. 
801 
748 
550 
268 

1,089 
77 

254 
196 
797 
197 

.. . Paid 
257,835.22 
409,592.27 

96,419.85 
265,047 .28 
82,750.00 
48,950 .. 20 

985,185 .. 77 
58 J 955.00 

. 837 ,4p8 .. 54 
51,624 .. 59 

291,554.15 
340,594 .. 75 

. 558,129.73 
175,747e43 
128,725.59 
4149308"'97 
.:22,351&10 
99,908~83 

50,586098 
578 ,061.65 

54,879040 

12,550 5,544,615.08 

September 5, 1958 



..... '- :r ;· ~ ... ' . . 

BULLETIN,.1241 PAGE,15. 

' 'l ' . ,. • ·~ 1, 

. 8 • · PRACTICES UNDULY DESIGNED TO INCREASE 'CON.SUMPTION - . 
DISAPPROVAL OF SALE OF MONEY ORDERS ON-LICENSED PREMISES·· 
REAFFIRMED. . . . 

·.NOTICE TO ALL RETAIL LICENSEES: 

.. on· March 28~,: · 1958:, in.· r.uling ·on the permissibility 
of· the operation of a money order- service. by a· Plenary retail 

. · consumption licensee conducting a straight package store under . 
1
the ·· "bro?-d pack~ge privilege", I. disapproved such operation ° 
or service on any retail· liquor licensed prertdses" Re ·practices, 
Bulletin 1223, Item 11. The;r-eafter, a request was made on 

··behalf ot a· group· of plenary retail .distribution licensees for 
·an opportunity to conduc_t a eurvey and to submit the results · 

the;t2e.of tc» ·me with the view to «a possible modification of the 
ruling. Such opport.uility :was· a:f'!'orded and further .action. 
agalnst plenary. re-tail dis.tribution .licensees then engaging 

. , in the practice was withheld pending completion o;f' the survey.­
and a a·tudy of tts results. · · 

. After ·examining, mo·st carefully, the results of the 
survey, I find that nothing.contained therein warrants or 
justifies any· change in· my -pr_eyious ruling. disapproving the 
operation of a money order servi.ce on any retail liquor . 
licensed premises. This practice is the rendering of a service 
in the same general category·with the preparation·or income 
tax returns and the conduct of Christmas Club savings accounts, 
both Of Which have been disapproved on retail liquor .licensed 
premises. See Bulletin 1052; Item 16 and Bulletin 1215, Item 4, 
respectively. · 

· In order to dispel any conrhaion which may exist with 
respect to this matter, it is pointed out that the "sale" (more 
correctly, issuance) of money orders by liquor licensees is .. 
not a ·mercantile business prohibitedto.all plenary.and sea-­
sonal retail consumption licensees (R. s. 33:1-12(1)) and one 
which may. be prohibited by municipal ordinance to J?lenary retail 
distribution· licensees pµr.suant to R. s. · 33 :1-12(3 )a, since, ·" 
from the inception of this agency in, 1933 .. , ''mercantile business 
has been construed ,(as first set forth in Bulletin 47,, Item 6) 
.to o'e "the buying and selling .of goods or merchandise or the 
dealing in the purchase anc1. sale of commodities.'' as distiriguished 
·rrom the rendering of a serv·ice •. ~- Instead, my ruling of, March 28, . 
1958, aforementioned,,prohibiting.the issuance of money qrders 
on "iretail liquor licensed- premises-,, stems from the power con­
ferred by R. s. 33:1-39 to prohibit b~ rule or regulation or 
special ruling, int·er ill§._; "practices unduly designed to 
increase ·consumption of alcoholic beverages". Consequently,, 

.any argument directed to relating the is-suance of money orders 
{by miscalling 1 t "sale 11

) ·ta the sale of groceries, drugs or 
any other mercantile item where. such .sales are not prohibited 
either by_ statute or municipal ordinance,, is without relevancy 
and merely confuses .the issue by· mis-understanding it. · 

Accordingly, my d~_sapproval of the aforementioned 
practice. is reaffirmed, ef~ective immediately. · 

Dated: A~gust 26, 1958. 
WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 

Director. 

I . 
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9. STATE LICENSES - NEvJ APP bl.CATION FILED. 

Ruth Orris , 
t/a John Lawrence Co .. Ltd •. 
5 Brookside- Road · 
We.st Orange, New Jersey 

Application filed 8e1Ytemb:er 1:2,, .. 1958~ for 
Wa_rehouse Receipts Lic:ens:e. 

• 
(f :..f ,A...,;,A,..,._ (0 ,. -~ rs l ( /~ ..__....__;:. '.JJ-~ 

William; Howe Davis · · ~ 
. Di'rec·tor 

" .! 


